

No. 18-827

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMIR FRANCIS SHABO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BARRY N. SCHLUSSEL  
*Law Offices of Barry N.  
Schlussel*  
26339 Woodward Avenue  
Huntington Woods, MI  
48070  
(248) 548-1200

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
*phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. This case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	3
B. The question presented is properly preserved for this Court’s review.....	8
C. The government’s arguments on the merits are premature and unpersuasive.....	10
Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	3
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	3
<i>In re Kiriakoza</i> , No. A030 869 417 (BIA May 31, 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	11
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	11

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	9
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Ventura-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 797 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (2013).....	11
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(47).....	11
§ 1231.....	12
§ 1252(a)(4).....	2, 12
§ 1252(a)(5).....	12
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	11
FARRA § 2242(d).....	2, 11, 12
